Sense and Actuate the world
Confidential
SO6103 Datasheet
www.sna-ic.com Sense and Actuate the world
SO6103 Digital Proximity Sensor
1. Features
• Proximity Detection with an Integrated LED
Driver

0x00
FIELD BITS DESCRIPTION ( Default = 0x03 )
ID 7:0  Part number identification : 0x03 = SO6103
Rev 0.21 18
Sense and Actuate the world
Confidential
SO6103 Datasheet
www.sna-ic.com Sense and Actuate the world
6.5.12 STATUS Register (0x13)
The Status Register provides the internal status of the device. This register is read only.
6.5.13 Proximity Data Registers (0x18 − 0x19)
Proximity data is stored as a 16-bit value. The simplest way to read both bytes is to perform
a two-byte I2C read operation using the auto-increment protocol, which is set in the ADDR
register TYPE field.
7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
Reserved PINT Reserved PVALID Reserved STATUS
Default
0x00
FIELD BITS DESCRIPTION ( Default = 0x00 )
Reserved 7:6  Reserved. Read as 0.
PINT 1  Proximity Interrupt. Indicates that the device is asserting a proximity interrupt.
Reserved 4:3  Reserved. Read as 0.
PVALID 1
 Proximity Valid. Indicates that the proximity channel has completed an
 integration cycle after PEN has been asserted
Reserved 0  Reserved. Read as 0.
REGISTER ADDRESS BITS DESCRIPTION
PDATAL 0x18 7:0  Proximity data low byte
PDATAH 0x19 7:0  Proximity data high byte
Rev 0.21 19
Sense and Actuate the world
Confidential
SO6103 Datasheet
www.sna-ic.com Sense and Actuate the world
Rev 0.21 20
6.5.14 Interrupt clear Register (0xE5)
Interrupts are cleared by writing 0x00 to the Interrupt clear Register(0xE5).
Ex) I2C_WriteByte(0x72, 0xE5, 0x00);  // interrupt clear
Sense and Actuate the world
Confidential
SO6103 Datasheet
www.sna-ic.com Sense and Actuate the world
7. Application
7.1 Typical Application
In a proximity sensing system, the IR LED can be pulsed by the SO6103 with more than
125 mA of rapidly switching current, therefore, a few design considerations must be kept
in mind to get the best performance. The key goal is to reduce the power supply noise
coupled back into the device during the LED pulse.
If it is not possible to provide two separate power supplies, the device can be operated
from a single supply. A 22Ω resistor in series with the VDD supply line and a 1-uF low
ESR capacitor effectively filter any power supply noise. The previous capacitor
placement considerations apply.
Rev 0.21 21
Sense and Actuate the world
Confidential
SO6103 Datasheet
www.sna-ic.com Sense and Actuate the world
8. IC Dimension
- Chip Size : 800um x 900um
- PD Size : 220um x 220um
- PAD Open Size : 80um x 80um
- Scribe lane : 80um
Rev 0.21 22
Sense and Actuate the world
Confidential
SO6103 Datasheet
www.sna-ic.com Sense and Actuate the world
To Customers: